

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON MARCH 26, 2022

No. 20-cv-599-TCF

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

RENITA CONNOLLY, ET. AL.

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL LABORERS HOLIDAY AND
VACATION FUND, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
NATIONAL LABORERS HOLIDAY AND
VACATION FUND, JOE SCHLITZ, LETITIA BECK,
REGAL CONSULTING LLC, AND RAUL DEMISAY

Respondent-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANTS

Team 1

Counsel for Petitioner/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Issues Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument	7
I. Standard of Review.....	7
II. Issue One: The District Court Erred in Finding that Participant Data Cannot be Considered a Plan Asset	8
A. Finding the data to constitute a plan asset is consistent with the intent of ERISA and 29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101	8
B. General notions of property and trust law also support the qualification of data as a plan asset	10
III. Issue Two: The District Court Erred in Finding Regal was not a Fiduciary and Therefore Could not be Held Liable for Plan and Participant Losses..	13
A. Regal is a fiduciary under ERISA and failed in their duty of prudence resulting in detrimental harm to the Plan and its participants	14
B. Regal is liable for any losses suffered as a result of their breach	18

C. Under the doctrine of contribution and indemnity and Regal's breach of fiduciary duty of prudence, Regal should be a defendant in this matter and liable to Connelly and plan participants	20
D. Contribution and Indemnity can be applied to ERISA claims through trust law and federal common law	22
E. Regal under the principles of Contribution and Indemnity should be held liable	23
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acosta v. Pacific Enterprises</i> , 950 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Beddall v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	25
* <i>Chemung Canal Trust Co. v. Sovran Bank/Maryland</i> , 939 F.2d 12 (2nd Cir. 1991)	28, 29
* <i>Chesemore v. Fenkell</i> , 829 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	29
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	29, 31
<i>Free v. Briody</i> , 732 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Howard v. Shay</i> , 100 F.2d 1484, 1488 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>In re Estate of Curseen</i> , 890 A.2d 191 (D.C. 2006)	13
<i>Kim v. Fujikawa</i> , 781 F.2d (9th Cir. 1989)	30, 31
* <i>Levanthal v. MandMarblestone Group</i> , 2020 WL 2745740 (May 27, 2020)	26, 27, 30

<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	32
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	20
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	7
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	29
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 949 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Smith v. Provident Bank</i> , 170 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Solers, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009)	13
<i>Srein v. Frankford Trust Co.</i> , 323 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 941 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019.)	21
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12, 21
<i>Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, v. Iada Services, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d. (8th Cir. 2006)	30, 31

Statutes

26 U.S.C § 1002	14,20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7

*29 U.S.C. § 1104	13, 19, 21, 24, 27
29 U.S.C. § 1109	31
*29 U.S.C. § 1110	21, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1132	7, 13, 17, 28

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	13
-------------------------------	----

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101	14
*81 C.F.R. 20945 at 20990.....	20

Other Authorities

Dan Patterson & Graham Kates, <i>We Found Our Personal Data on the Dark Web. Is Yours There Too?</i> , CBS NEWS (Mar. 25, 2019, 12:09 PM), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/we-found-our-personal-data-on-the-dark-web-is-yours-there-too/	19
---	----

*Dep’t. of Labor Adv. Op. 1992 24(A) (November 11, 1992)	11, 12
--	--------

Dep’t. of Labor Adv. Op. 92-02A (January 17, 1992).....	11
---	----

*Employee Benefits Security Administration, <i>Cybersecurity Program Best Practices</i> , DEP’T OF LABOR, https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/key-topics/retirement-benefits/cybersecurity/best-practices.pdf	17, 18
---	--------

Employee Benefits Security Administration, <i>History of EBSA and ERISA</i> , DEP'T OF LABOR, https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/about-us/history-of-ebsa-and-erisa	12
<i>Property Rights in Personal Information: An Economic Defense of Privacy</i> , 84 Geo. L. J. 2381 (July 1996)	17
Scheduling Order and Questions on Appeal, <i>Connolly v. National Laborers Holiday and Vacation Fund, et al</i> (13th Cir. 2022) (No. 20-cv-599-TCF)	6
